2020 as adjusted*   73,690,340 $   86,997 16,275,609 $   2 1,914,328 $   (1,629) $   10 $   (48,113) $   (49,730)
Accretion of preferred stocks to
redemption value — 77,063 — — — — (4,172) (72,891) (77,063)
Conversion of redeemable

convertible preferred stock into
common stock   (73,690,340) (164,060) 73,690,340 7 — — 164,053 — 164,060

Reverse recapitalization, net   — — 32,039,826 3 — — 194,878 — 194,881
Conversion of Legacy Innovid

Warrants   — — 507,994 *) — — 5,080 — 5,080
Secondary Sale Amount   — — (6,885,486) *) — — (68,855) — (68,855)
Warrant exercised   — — 132,392 *) — — — — —
Treasury stock derecognized   — — — — (1,914,328) 1,629 (1,629) — —
Stock-based compensation   — — — — — — 3,273 — 3,273
Stock options exercised   — — 3,256,705 *) — — 1,081 — 1,081
Net loss   — — — — — — — (11,472) (11,472)
Balance as of December 31,

2021 as adjusted*   — $   — 119,017,380 $   12 — $   — $   293,719 $   (132,476) $   161,255

* Represents an amount less than $1.

 The warrant was exercised in November 2021 and was net share settled.

* The number of shares was retroactively adjusted for the Transaction.

INNOVID, CORP. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands, except stock and per stock data)

Year ended December 31,

2021 2020

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $   (11,472) $   (812)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 661 730
Stock-based compensation 3,273 584
Loss on sale of property and equipment — 127
Change in fair value of warrants 762 86
Founders notes forgiven 459 —
Non-cash interest expense — 22

Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Increase in trade receivables, net (618) (8,372)
(Increase)/ decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets (2,282) 78
Increase/ (decrease) in trade payables 1,500 (545)
Increase in employees and payroll accruals 1,236 1,914
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities 851 2,029

Net cash used in operating activities   (5,630) (4,159)
Cash flows from investing activities:

Internal use software capitalization (2,594) —
Purchase of property and equipment (549) (1,030)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment — 6
(Increase)/ decrease in deposits (85) 76

Net cash used in investing activities   (3,228) (948)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from the Transaction, net 220,857 —
Payment for Secondary Sale Transaction (68,855) —
Capital contributions — 504
Proceeds from loans — 15,516
Loan repayment (3,033) (6,504)
Repayment of acquisition liability (126) (592)
Proceeds from exercise of options 1,081 78

Net cash provided by financing activities   149,924 9,002
Increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 141,066 3,895
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the beginning of the year 16,092 12,197
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at the end of the year $   157,158 $   16,092
Supplemental disclosure of cash flows activities:
(1) Cash paid during the year for:
Income taxes $   277 $   308

Interest $   251 $   272
(2) Non-cash transactions:
Company Warrants received as part of the Transaction $   22,791 $   —

Accrued acquisition liability $   — $   126

Accretion of preferred stocks to redemption value $   77,063 $   7,297

Accrued transaction cost, not yet paid $   3,185 $   —

INNOVID, CORP. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands, except stock and per stock data)

Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash reported within the statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents 156,696 15,645
Long-term restricted deposits 462 447
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows $   157,158 $   16,092

Key Metrics and Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted EBITDA

In addition to our results determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, we believe that certain non-GAAP financial measures, including Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA Margin, are useful in evaluating our business. We calculate Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenue. The following table presents a
reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, to the most directly comparable financial measure prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Three months ended December 31, Year ended December 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020